GOVERNMENT OF HIMACHAL PRADESH FINANCE (REGULATIONS) DEPARTMENT

No. Fin (C) A (3)5/2004

dated

Shimla-2, the St. December, 2023.

NOTIFICATION

The Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to order the amendment in the Rule-157 of the H.P. Financial Rules, 2009, in the following manner:

Rule-157. Utilization Certificate.- Institutions or Organizations receiving grants shall furnish audited utilization certificate to the Government within six months of utilization of grant-in-aid.

The above shall come into force with immediate effect.

By order

Devesh Kumar Principal Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh

Shimla-2, the 8th December, 2023. Endst. No. Fin (C) A (3)5/2004 dated Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

- 1. All the Administrative Secretaries to the Government of H.P.
- 2. The Resident Commissioner, Himachal Bhawan Sikandra Road, New Delhi.
- 3. All the Heads of Departments in Himachal Pradesh.
- 4. All the Divisional Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 5. The Registrar General, H.P. High Court Shimla-171001.
- 6. The Principal Accountant General, Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 7. The Accountant General (A&E), Himachal Pradesh, Shimla-3.
- 8. All the Deputy Commissioners in Himachal Pradesh.
- 9. All the District & Sessions Judges in Himachal Pradesh.
- The Secretary to the Governor, H.P. Shimla-171002. 10.
- 11. The Secretary, H.P. Vidhan Sabha, Shimla-171004.
- 12. The Secretary, Lokayukta, Pine Grove Building, Shimla-171002.
- The Secretary, H.P. Public Service Commission, Shimla-171002. 13.
- 14. The Secretary, H.P. State Electricity Regulatory Commission, Shimla.
- 15. AO HPRCA-cum-OSD, erstwhile H.P. Staff Selection Commission, Hamirpur.
- The Controller, Printing & Stationery Department, HP Shimla-5. 16.
- 17. The Controller (F&A), DOP, H.P. Secretariat, Shimla-2.
- 18. Guard File.

Joint Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh